To ask the Secretary of State for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities,
what steps he taking to avoid
concentrating new housing investment
in areas already facing shortages of
services and infrastructure from rapid
development.

This answer fails to deal with the question’s main point. If you are serious
about levelling up you do need to use the planning system to funnel more of
the new homes investment to places that want to level up.

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has provided the
following answer to your written parliamentary question (75745):

Question:

To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what
steps he taking to avoid concentrating new housing investment in areas
already facing shortages of services and infrastructure from rapid
development. (75745)

Tabled on: 01 November 2022

Answer:
Lucy Frazer:

We are committed to enabling more homes to be built in the right places, and
that is why we are taking steps in our Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill to
get more local plans in place to deliver infrastructure in co-ordination with
new homes. To make sure these homes are supported by appropriate
infrastructure and services, we are introducing a new Infrastructure Levy to
replace Section 106 obligations and the Community Infrastructure Levy.

We will also require local authorities to prepare infrastructure delivery
strategies to ensure the right balance between delivering homes and
infrastructure. This will build on policies we have already enacted in the
National Planning Policy Framework, which set an expectation that local plan
policies should make sufficient provision for housing, commercial
development, infrastructure and community facilities.

The answer was submitted on 09 Nov 2022 at 17:57.
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To ask the Secretary of State for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities,
what assessment he has made of the
adequacy of top down national housing
targets.

The answer referred to is far from helpful. I will be joining with other MPs
to promote an amendment to the Levelling Up Bill to abolish these targets

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has provided the
following answer to your written parliamentary question (75747):

Question:

To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what
assessment he has made of the adequacy of top down national housing targets.
(75747)

Tabled on: 01 November 2022

Answer:
Lucy Frazer:

I refer my Rt. Hon. Friend to the answer to Question UIN 74588, answered on
the 8th November 2022.

The answer was submitted on 09 Nov 2022 at 17:32.

We do not forget

Remembrance brings together so many families in a common grief. The two great
wars of the last century touched most families with wounds and death.
Eventually victorious against the enemies of freedom and self determination,
the UK with her allies can be proud of all those who withstood the struggle.

Both my grandfathers fought in the trenches in France and Belgium as very
young men. One was badly injured at Mons. They spoke little of the horrors
that we have all seen through film and reconstruction. I used to think I was
lucky that both my grandfathers survived. Then I realised most of our
grandfathers and great grandfathers survived. Many of those who died were too
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young to have married and had children. My son was taken on a trip when at
Reading School to be shown the short walk between the opposing trenches. He
was very moved when told of the massacre in the great offensives across No
Mans land by teenagers little older than he was at time of his visit.

My father left school at 16 and enrolled in the Royal Navy as soon as he
could during the second world war. He sailed in the cruiser Royalist in
Northern waters and in support of the Italian campaign. He described to me
the fear of the U boats stalking the ship. He did meet my mother who served
in the Wrens in Portsmouth when his ship put in for supplies. She told me of
her time fire watching on the roof of Huntley and Palmers in Reading where
she lived before joining the navy. One night of a raid she had to walk home
knowing a bomb had hit her own street, only to discover it had missed her
parents and her bedroom. I could understand that feeling more when I stepped
out from the rubble of the Grand Hotel at Brighton after the IRA bombing.
You are profoundly shocked by the impact of the senseless violence on those
neighbours and friends who did die.

Today is time to remember the suffering and bravery of family members called
upon to do extraordinary things owing to the times they lived in. They put
with many dangers and restrictions on their lives. The vast scale of world
war is difficult to grasp because it is so horrific. Recalling what we know
of those close to us and to our grandparents and great grandparents 1is
easier to understand. It is fitting that we do remember them.

To ask the Secretary of State for
Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy, what steps he is taking to
help support energy-intensive
industries with rising energy costs

This answer fails to spell out what targeted help is offered to our
struggling energy intensive businesses like steel, ceramics, glass,
petrochemicals. The UK is far from competitive in these areas and becoming
ever more reliant on imports.

The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy has provided the
following answer to your written parliamentary question (75743):

Question:

To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy,
what steps he is taking to help support energy-intensive industries with
rising energy costs. (75743)
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Tabled on: 01 November 2022

Answer:
Graham Stuart:

The Government is determined to secure a competitive future for its energy
intensive industries (EIIs), providing them with extensive support, including
over £2 billion to help with the costs of energy and to protect jobs.

The Energy Bill Relief Scheme was announced on 21 September 2022 to provide a
discount on energy bills for all eligible non-domestic customers, including
businesses, whose current gas and electricity prices have been significantly
inflated in light of global energy prices. The scheme will initially run for
6 months covering energy use from 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023.

The answer was submitted on 09 Nov 2022 at 17:02.

To ask the Secretary of State for
Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy, if he will review the impact
of the carbon tax on high energy usage
industries in the UK

Our high energy using industries are suffering badly. Carbon taxation by
whatever name is especially high in the UK and the government has so far
refused to lower it. I will continue to urge them to complete their review
and respond more urgently to the cost crisis hitting these important
businesses.

The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy has provided the
following answer to your written parliamentary question (75744):

Question:

To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy,
if he will review the impact of the carbon tax on high energy usage
industries in the UK. (75744)

Tabled on: 01 November 2022

Answer:
Graham Stuart:

There is not an explicit carbon tax on high energy use industry. The UK
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Government and Devolved Administrations operate a carbon pricing scheme, the
UK Emissions Trading Scheme. A consultation on developing this Scheme,
including a review of the free allocation of carbon allowances within the
scheme to support energy intensive industries (EIIs) was launched earlier
this year. The Government and Devolved Administrations will respond to that
consultation in due course. The Government is committed to securing a
competitive future for its EIIs, providing them with extensive support,
including over £2 billion to help with the costs of energy and to protect
jobs.

The answer was submitted on 09 Nov 2022 at 17:02.



